•the effect of federal, state, and local regulation, including those governing emissions, of potential customers in ouridentified industries;

63

Edgar Filing: CLEARSIGN COMBUSTION CORP - Form S-1/A

128

 •our ability to attract development funding or to license or sell our technology to industry sponsors or other interestedorganizations; and/or

 •strategic opportunities of which we are not currently aware present themselves (including acquisitions, joint ventures,licensing and other similar transactions).

From time to time, we evaluate these and other factors and we anticipate continuing to make such evaluations to
determine if the existing allocation of resources, including the proceeds of this offering, is being optimized.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our actual cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, each as of December 31, 2011:

•on an actual basis; and

•on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the common stock offered hereby and the use ofproceeds, as described in the section entitled “Use of Proceeds.”

You should consider this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to those financial statements
included in this prospectus.

As of December 31, 2011

Actual As Adjusted
(1)

Total debt $ 47,667 $ 47,667

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share: 62,500,000 shares of common stock
authorized; 5,153,216 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 8,153,216 shares issued
and outstanding, as adjusted

516 816

Additional paid in capital 5,364,139 14,828,453
Accumulated deficit (4,490,238 ) (4,490,238 )
Total stockholders’ equity $ 874,417 $ 10,339,031

Total capitalization $ 922,084 $ 10,386,698

Edgar Filing: CLEARSIGN COMBUSTION CORP - Form S-1/A

129

(1)

Assumes that $12 million of our common stock is sold in this offering at $4.00 per share and that the net proceeds
thereof are approximately $9.5 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated
expenses. If the underwriter’s over-allotment option is exercised in full, net proceeds will increase to approximately
$11.1 million.

Management anticipates that we will issue an additional 110,000 unregistered shares of common stock at $4.00
per share to Richardson & Patel, LLP or its partners in payment of $440,000 of accrued legal fees associated with

[…]

additional imputed proceeds of $440,000 are not part of this offering and are not reflected in the table above.

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2011 was approximately $362,000, or $0.07 per share of our common
stock. Our net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the
number of shares of our common stock outstanding on December 31, 2011. Assuming that we issue all of the shares
of our common stock offered by us at the public offering price of $4.00 per share, and after deducting the
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2011
would have been approximately $9.8 million, or $1.21 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.13 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $2.79 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this
offering.

64

Edgar Filing: CLEARSIGN COMBUSTION CORP - Form S-1/A

130

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public
offering price per share of our common stock. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value
per share to new investors:

Public offering price per share $ 4.00
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2011 $ 0.07
Increase per share attributable to new investors $ 1.13
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 1.21
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 2.79

The following shares were not included in the above calculation:

·216,368 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under various outstanding warrant agreements at aweighted average exercise price of $2.05 per share;

·359,375 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options under our 2011 Equity Incentive Planat a weighted exercise price of $2.20 per share;

· 141,180 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2011 Equity Incentive Plan; and

·up to 345,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrant issued to MDB Capital Group LLC.